This chart indicates that Avista‟s common equity ratio has generally increased over 1

the period.  However, the increase in the equity ratio partly reflects the sale of Avista 2

Energy and the use of a portion of these proceeds to reduce the debt of Avista.  3

Stated differently, the lower equity ratios prior to 2007 reflected the unregulated 4

operations of Avista.   5

 6

Q. How do these equity ratios for Avista compare to those of investor-owned 7

electric utilities? 8

A. Exhibit No. ___ (DCP-8) shows the average common equity ratios (including short-9

term debt in capitalization) for the two groups of electric utilities covered by AUS 10

Utility Reports.  These are:  11

 12

 13

 14

  15

 16

 These average common equity ratios were higher than those of Avista prior to 2005 17

(i.e., when Avista had significant unregulated operations), but are generally similar 18

to Avista‟s common equity ratio after the sale of Avista Energy. 19

 20

Q. What capital structure ratios has Avista requested in this proceeding? 21

A. The Company requests use of a pro forma capital structure for the period ending 22

December 31, 2009, as follows: 23

   Combination Gas

Year  Electric  And Electric

2004  47%  43%

2005  44%  47%

2006  45%  44%

2007  47%  46%

2008  45%  43%

TESTIMONY OF DAVID C. PARCELL  Exhibit No. ___ T (DCP-1T)

Dockets UE-090134/UG-090135 and

UG-060518 (consolidated)  Page 26

   Total Term Debt   52.49% 1

   Common Equity   47.51% 2

 This capital structure contains a higher common equity ratio than the 3

Company‟s actual ratio at December 31, 2008 (i.e., 45.4 percent).  It is also higher 4

than the average common equity ratios of publicly-traded combination electric/gas 5

utilities. 6

 7

Q. What capital structure should the Commission use to develop Avista’s cost of 8

capital in this proceeding? 9

A. I recommend that the Commission use Avista‟s actual capital structure ratios at the 10

end of 2008, which is 45.4 percent common equity (and includes short-term debt). 11

Even this 45.4 percent common equity ratio exceeds that of the industry-wide 12